

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELA RENE LEEMAN, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, RESPONDENT.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Arizona Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE PIMA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Fl.
Tucson, AZ 85701
David.Euchner@pima.gov
(520) 724-6800

JOHN R. MILLS
SCOTT P. WALLACE
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED1
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION7
 I. There Is A Split Of Authority On Whether Sentencing A Juvenile Convicted Only Of Non-homicide Offenses To Die In Prison Is Unconstitutional.9
 II. Despite Not Being Irreparably Corrupt, Ms. Leeman Was Sentenced To Die In Prison.14
 III. Ms. Leeman’s Sentence Also Violates the Eighth Amendment Under *Harmelin v. Michigan*.....16
 IV. This Case Presents An Optimal Opportunity To Address The Merits Of The Question Presented.....23
CONCLUSION25
Appendix A— Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of Arizona (Mar. 9, 2018).....1a
APPENDIX B—Order of the Arizona Superior Court, Pima County5a

APPENDIX C—Order of the Supreme Court of the
State of Arizona18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. People</i> , 395 P.3d 748 (Colo. 2017)	13
<i>Bd. of City. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	22
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	12
<i>Berger v. Horne</i> , 525 Fed. App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018).....	11
<i>Close v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 528 (Colo. 2002)	18
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	14

<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018)	11
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017)	12
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217 (U.S. Mar. 18, 2019).....	10
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 13
<i>Murray v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 634 F. App'x 381 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018).....	12
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	11
<i>Proctor v. Kelley</i> , 562 S.W.3d 837 (Ark. 2018).....	13

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17, 22
<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , 916 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 277 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So.3d 266 (La. 2016)	11
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017)	13
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)	18
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006)	8, 18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Buchold</i> , 727 N.W.2d 816 (S.D. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1073 (Ohio 2008)	19
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	7, 8, 13, 20
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 557 (Ohio 2016)	11
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W. 2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	11, 12
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	11

<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 86 N.E.3d 157 (Ind. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Trotter</i> , 908 N.W.2d 656 (Neb. 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392, 395 (Ariz. 2016)	15
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 773 P.2d 983 (Ariz. 1989)	5
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	11
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017).....	11
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Ming Hong</i> , 242 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 241 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Vasquez v. Com.</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)	12, 14
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018)	13
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1989).....	6

<i>Willbanks v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017)	13
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-716	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1405	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3613	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3623	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Arizona Department of Corrections, Inmate Data Search.....	20
Oliver W. Holmes, <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 443 (1899)	11
Michael Kiefer and Jackee Coe, <i>Arizona Inmates Sentenced to Life with Chance of Parole – After Parole Was Abolished</i> , The Republic (Mar. 19, 2017)	21
Tim Talley, <i>Group Takes Aim at Oklahoma’s Failure-to-Protect Law</i> , Associated Press (Sept. 29, 2018)	21
